ACT 106

H.B. NO. 2043-86

A Bill for an Act Relating to Real Estate.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 467-9.5, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§467-9.5 Prerequisites for written examination. No person shall be eligible for the written examination unless:

 The person is [a legal resident of the State and is] of the age of majority;

(2) The person applying for the real estate salesman examination has satisfactorily completed a course on real estate principles or its equivalent, approved or accredited by the real estate commission;

(3) The person applying for the real estate broker examination has satisfactorily completed a course for real estate brokers, or its equivalent, approved or accredited by the real estate commission;

(4) The person applying for the real estate broker examination (A) has previously been licensed as a Hawaii real estate salesman, and (B) has previously been engaged in the real estate business as a licensed Hawaii real estate salesman for a period of two years on a full-time

basis, and has practical experience in the real estate field as determined by the commission. The commission may waive all or a portion of the two years' experience, if the person has had other experience or education in the selling or management of real estate, which, in the opinion of the commission, is equivalent to two years' experience to be established by detailed explanatory affidavit or in such other manner as may be determined by the commission.

Each person shall certify on the application for examination that the prerequisites set forth above have been or will be satisfied prior to the date of examination. The examination score of any person who has taken the written examination without having satisfied the prerequisites set forth above shall be voided."

SECTION 2. Section 467-15, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§467-15 Hearings. In every case where it is proposed to refuse to grant a license because of bad character or bad reputation for honesty, truthfulness, or fair dealing, or to revoke or suspend the exercise of any license for any of the causes enumerated in section 467-14, the person concerned shall be given notice and hearing in conformity with chapter 91. [The notice shall be given at least five days before the hearing.]

In all proceedings before it, the real estate commission and each member thereof shall have the same powers respecting administering oaths, compelling the attendance of witnesses and the production of documentary evidence, and examining witnesses, as are possessed by circuit courts. In cases of disobedience by any person of any order of the commission, or any member thereof, or of any subpoena issued by it, or him, or the refusal of any witness to testify to any matter regarding which he may be questioned lawfully, any circuit judge, on application by the commission, or a member thereof, shall compel obedience as in the case of disobedience of the requirements of a subpoena issued by a circuit court, or a refusal to testify therein."

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.<sup>1</sup>

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved April 29, 1986.)

Note

1. No underscored material.